

NOTICE OF DECISION

Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990

Decision : GRANTED subject to condition(s)

Application no: 22/01149/LA

Type of application: Listed Building Consent (Alter/Extend)

Site address: Footway Bridge Over, Kings Weston Road, Bristol.

Description of development: Proposed works include the removal and reinstatement

of Kingsweston Footbridge.

Applicant: Bristol City Council

Committee/delegation date: 21.12.22

Date of Notice: 03.01.23

Important: Compliance with conditions

- Please read the conditions and understand their requirements and restrictions
- Some conditions may relate to a specific element of work, and require details to be submitted and approved before any work on that element commences.
- Some conditions will require action before you start the development and it is imperative that you seek to have these discharged before any work commences.
- If you fail to comply with the conditions this may result in a breach of planning control and this may lead to enforcement action.
- Failure to comply with conditions may also result in the development not being lawful.

Application No: 22/01149/LA

DECISION: GRANTED subject to condition(s)

Condition(s)

Time limit for commencement of development

1. Listed Building Consent or Conservation Area Consent

The development hereby permitted shall begin before the expiration of three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: As required by Section 18 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Act 2004.

List of approved plans

2. List of approved plans and drawings

The development shall conform in all aspects with the plans and details shown in the application as listed below, unless variations are agreed by the Local Planning Authority in order to discharge other conditions attached to this decision.

20/005-0001A Site location plan, received 7 March 2022
20/005-0002 T1 A Existing site plan, received 7 March 2022
20/005-0003 T1 B Proposed site plan, received 7 March 2022
20/005-0004 T1 A Existing elevations, received 7 March 2022
20/005-0005 T1 B Proposed elevations, received 7 March 2022
20/005-0006 T1 A Step & handrail details, received 7 March 2022
673846.CT.71.01.008 P1 Bridge removal, received 7 March 2022

Arboricultural impact assessment with tree protection plan, received 7 March 2022 Method statement, received 7 March 2022

Design, access & heritage statement, received 7 March 2022

Heritage statement & impact assessment, received 7 March 2022

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt.

Advice(s)

1. Reference should be paid to the Conditions attached to Planning Permission 22/02249/FB.

Article 35 Statement

In dealing with the application we have worked with the applicant in a positive and pro-active manner and have implemented the requirement in the National Planning Policy Framework (2019) paragraph 38.

It is important that you read the following "Additional information"

Additional information for application no 22/01149/LA

Planning permission - important provisos

- 1. If planning permission has been granted, please note that your Notice of Decision refers only to consideration of your proposal under the Town and Country Planning Acts. It is not a building regulations approval and does not mean that you can disregard other Acts or Regulations, or avoid any other legal obligations. Some of these obligations, of particular relevance to your proposal are referred to elsewhere in this note.
- 2. It must be stressed that the information included on this Notice of Decision may not include all your legal obligations, and it does not grant you rights to carry out works on or over land, or to access land that is not within your control or ownership.

Compliance with the approved plans and conditions

- 3. The development hereby approved must be implemented in accordance with the approved plans and any conditions set out in the Notice. Some of the conditions may specify that works are to be carried out, and/or details submitted and approved before all or a part of the development is started. These will appear in the 'Pre Commencement Conditions' section of the Notice.
- 4. If work on implementing this permission is started without these requirements being fully met, the development may be unauthorised and the permission invalidated, and could lead to enforcement proceedings or in some cases to prosecution.

Variations

5. Where listed building consent has been granted subject to conditions, you may apply to vary or remove a condition under Section 19 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. An application must be made using the standard application form.

Conditions compliance

- 6. Requests for confirmation of compliance with conditions associated with that permission should be made in writing or by using the application form 'Approval of Details Reserved by Conditions'.
- 7. A request may be for confirmation that one or more conditions imposed on the same permission have been complied with. We aim to respond within 8 weeks of receipt of the request.
- 8. The web page www.bristol.gov.uk/planning-and-building-regulations/planning-conditions provides further guidance on this process.

DETAILS OF DECISION ON AN APPLICATION (PART 2)

Application No: 22/01149/LA

Right of Appeal

10. Applicants have a right of appeal against the requirements of any conditions attached to this approval. Appeals can be made online at: https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate

If you are unable to access the online appeal form, please contact the Planning Inspectorate to obtain a paper copy of the appeal form on tel: 0303 444 5000. If you intend to submit an appeal that you would like examined by inquiry then you must notify us (development.management@bristol.gov.uk) and the Planning Inspectorate (inquiryappeals@planninginspectorate.gov.uk) at least 10 days before submitting the appeal. Further details are on GOV.UK.

You are allowed six months from the date of this notice of decision in which to lodge an appeal.

Complaints

11. Only planning matters can be considered at an Appeal. If you think that the Council did not properly consider your application, you can make a complaint under the council's complaints procedures, details can be found on the website www.bristol.gov.uk/complaints-and-feedback or by calling 0117 9223000.